

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 607 OF 2004

SARIKA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARVESH KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 13/11/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anjani Chopra,Adv.

Mr. K.K. Rai,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rarry Mangsatabam,Adv.

Mr. Aribam Guneshwar Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Ganga Thakur)

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)

PS to Registrar

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.607 OF 2004

SARIKA KUMARI

...PE

PETITIONER(S)

Versus

PARVESH KUMAR

...RE

RESPONDENT

(S)

O R D E R

n

An application before us for grant of Divorce by mutual consent in terms under Section 13-b(1) of the Hindu Marriage Act,1955 has been filed having regard to the terms of settlement arrived at by the parties. In exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution of India and having regard to the fact that the parties have settled their disputes, we direct gran

t

of decree for divorce by dissolution of the marriage between the parties.

A

formal decree may be passed by the court where the Matrimonial dispute

is

pending. All other litigations between the parties pending are directed to be

disposed of in terms of the settlement between the parties.

The Transfer Petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.

(S.B. SINHA)

.....J.

(MARKANDEY KATJU)

New Delhi,

November 13, 2006.